nly, the actual product shall preva

is for reference o

€ FC€ RoH

Note: The picture




LETTER FROM TWOTREES B ZEF—F{35

Dear Customers,

Thank you for choosing us.
It's customer—oriented idea, continuous innovation and pursuit of excellence that enable everybody to have
wonderful experience in using process.
We believe that this manual will be helpful.
Hope you enjoy the good time with TwoTrees.
If you have any problems, please feel free to contact us via:
Website: www.twotrees3d.com
Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/groups/twotrees3Dprinter/
For general inquiry: info@twotrees3d.com
For technical support: service@twotrees3d.com
We will contact you within 24 hours.

Sincerely yours,

TwoTrees Team

EENER:
RS IR T Bl lmhd .
BI—BENEFISE, FEEIH, BREHE, EE8TALEEERIRTREFENGER,
FEBEZZS MRREAFERE,
MREEEQRR, BRENSHNEBWIFENEREKR,
H X ARER
Rig: www.twotrees3d.com
ESHBFE: service@twotrees3d.com
&ilBFE: info@twotrees3d.com
BN E24/NNARKA L&,

BB
AR EIRA



CONTENTS/B&

Koow Yol ENGravng Maching —r— m-m mmem—mme mms s = 01
(T RRIBRIEZIAN)

PErt LISt = === smommes sme smasmer mmn memsmms som mmmsmes s 02
(ER1FR)
Machine Parameters =— === —==—wss s som o wss s Sausassoe 03

(12250

Assembly Step -----------m oo 04
(ZIPTR)

Motherboard Description == —==—== sm= mmmmmms mm simmmime - 11
(FEHRixER)

Instruction of Maihboard Witing - ~== ==r—mer mmm smemmme - 12
(FEtRizzR17AR)

Ingtallatioin. af milling Butler ~m=—mrr 2os snemomms mme smmemes = 14
(FENZ=ER)

Clamping screw installation---------------------------- 15
(JEWR2s AT

Lperation BUIdS ~-cmrs son meacmee pem mamemms SmE e o 16
(#1EEm)

After-Sales Service - ------------------o o 20

(&EEARS)



KNOW YOUR ENGRAVING MACHINE
T REISRIREZIA

01

19.

20.

21

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

. X—axis D10 polished rod / X31D107¢5H

. X—axis 42 step motor / X542

. Rigid coupling / RIll4EE#%s 22

. X—axis T8-4 Screw / Xifizz4T (TBZ7Z4)

. Left—side plate / ZMIfR

. Y-axis engraving platform / Y8MZITF &

. Front-side plate / BiI{lI4&

. 2040 side profile / 2040MEHEMA

. Right-side plate / BIiR

775 spindle motor / 7753584

Z-axis 42 step motor / ZE4245 5 84],

Power switch / BB 3%

DC power interface / DCEIRIZEL]

USB interface / USB3%]

TF card slot / TFEE

Y polished rod slider / Y3¢£4RigHR

Y-axis T8-4 screw / YihzLFF (TBSF24)

Y-axis T8 screw holder / Y4 iFiE 5} &

Y—axis D10 polished rod / Y4#D1054

Back baffle / [5544%

Y-axis 42 step motor / Y425 # 54l



P

[ 1 ]
L

Profile/ 8444 X 2

(360mm)
Left—side plate X
LR 1

Matherboard module X 1
FiRAH

®

M3*6 X 4
17)

Base

JEEE X 1
21 i

Toolkit

T8 X

PARTS LIST/E {458

N

=

Polished rod/Yti#

(360mm) 4.
(6 y @
Right-side plate X 1
Il

M5*25 X12

M3*14 X8

ER11 spindle motor chuck
ER11 FHEBMFEL X1

Wire bag
%t X1

T8-4*360 (X-axis/X%H)

Screw/ 44T X 1

Z axis module

Z5iER X1

-

M5*16 X8

USB line
MELE X1

=
o R4

Clamping screw package
RKIIRLLE X1

Matherboard cover

FIRIE X1

"'A

4 ]

Screw/#4F

(Y_axis/YEf) X

Power adapter

BiEERE X

Motor module
IR

Power cable
BiE% X1

02



MACHINE PARAMETERS/ #1232

Support software
(SZHFHRH)

Candle

Applicable carving materials

(CERMEZIR R

Wood+plastic+aluminum plate+brass+acrylic
(R +EB R+ 40 MR+ B -+ 1L 52 1))

Engraving range
(FEZISEE)

300*180*40mm

Machine size
(H.83R=T)

420*%355*280mm

Spindle parameters

775 spindle motor (12-24V) : 7000r/min, 9000r/min

(E334) (775 5HEM,)
Stepper motor torque 1.3A 0.25N.m
(ST B HE)

Power supply 24V 4A

(FERME)

Support system

Windows XP / Win 7 / Win 8 / Win10 Home version

(ZHRA) (ZRERR)
E;;L") bits Diameter: 3.175mm, tip:0.1mm, length:30mm

03




1. Installation of base, screw rod and Y-axis motor/ JEEES 224 A K Y BB Al B4R 3%

1.1.Installation of base screw/[EEEE£2FF Y 2ot

Pass the screw rod through the motor through hole of the rear side plate, align the Y-axis
screw rod holder and rotate clockwise to the front side plate bearing hole and flush with
the front side plate (to facilitate the installation of the motor in the next step).
WL EF I MARATEBEANTFL, XHEYH L2 & E EF BT &t heds 2= B Ak #ELH S sk
TR (BT TF—TRIN%E) .

Use/{ER: Base/JEE 1pcs
Screw/ 21+ L=300MM (Y axis/Y3#) 1pcs
Brass nut/E 425 1pcs
Spring/3#% 1pcs

Note: (DIf you don’t understand, please refer to 15 Page Brass nut and spring installation drawing.
@When locking, you need to pay attention to whether the screw rotation is smooth.
 DFBEZA2Z 15 ERZEE U R EE TR RRE
QI ENFEEE IR LITHNRS I

;l;if

el

04



1.2. Installation of Y—axis motor of base/ & EEY B Y3

Use/fEM: M3*14 4pcs
42 step motor components/42# #EB N EHE 1pcs

< ﬁ\\ﬁw Pay attention to the direction of the motor terminals
W ’ ’ SEEANHTHAE

Assemble the motor and the screw rod, the screw rod and the motor shaft can be contacted
to lock the top screw of the rigid coupling.
RIS LITRECER, ZLiTAEMEMEN T iRt Hhes TN,

1.3. Tighten the screw ofthe screw holders of the Y-axis engraving platform

BURYHBEZ T 2 R4 BB IR 2L

Note: When locking, you need to pay attention to whether the screw rotation is smooth

IR HEANTEEIRLTENZESING
05



2. Installation of the left-side plate/ ZMItRAZREE

Mb5*25 6pcs

Use/{EH:

Left side board/ZI#z 1pcs

|\

> =

o

g
y & @ )
p ] 8\ &
F P\
N/ @
,_h__ -
i ..... L_- uw ...
> v - ‘ 7 >
i i L\ ! .q
/ _. 4 ____. 4 ¢

06



3. Installation of X-axis profile beam/ XHE M R T

Use: Profile/E%f 2pcs
Mb*16 2pcs

Pay attention to the
direction of the tooth hole

TEFILAEE
e ¢
M5*16

4. Installation of X-axis D10 polished rod/ XYt p %23

Use/{EH: M5*16 2pcs
X-axis D10 polished rod / XD 105%5 2pcs

M5*16

o
hw.huiﬁ(ul'l-

07



5. Installation of Z-axis module/Z#h1EH LR

Align the optical axis installation hole of the Z—axis module with the optical axis and insert it, and
slide it back and forth to check whether the Z—axis module is stuck or not smooth.

HZIRAN L RS IDE S MBNRE, RKOFRAEZRAEEE FHEETING.

Use/{EM: Z axis module/ZiE2H 1rcs

6. Installation of the right-side plate/ Gl R 3

Use/f#M: Right-side plate/H ik 1pcs
M5*16 4pcs
M5*25 6pcs

M5*16
Pay attention to the direction

ARAE



7. Installation of X—axis screw motor/XfhZ}FEBH LAY R I
7.1.Installation of X—axis T8 screw/XiHT8 4 24

Align the screw with the copper nut of the Z—axis module, and turn it clockwise to the screw
bearing installation hole on the right side plate.
LA EZSR AR, NSt E A MR AT MR R R

Use/{EH: T8-4*360 Screw/44F 1pcs
Brass nut/ZEH42E 1pcs
Spring/58% 1pcs

If you don’t understand, please refer to 15 Page Brass nut and spring installation drawing

WATRBEEZASE 1T R RN EELRRETEE

7.2. Installation of X—axis motor/X5h A% %

Use/{$f: 42 step motor components/424# BB 1pcs
M3*14 4pcs

Note: The two top wires of the
coupling need to be fixed tightly
AR P TNLREEER



8. Instruction of Mainboard Wiring/ ERHZ %

Use/{#R: Motherboard module/ FHREH 1pcs
M4*12 4pcs

10



11

interface)

(Fan

(RAED)

MOTHERBOARD DESCRIPTION/ 4% i%BR

Motor drive X-axis Y-axis Z-axis 12V/24V TTL s §
§ slot motor motor motor Output Output % 2
g 8— | | 58
57T s
L= g SaN
> 83 %
&3 ‘ S @
== J 0O< o
N3 . ® 33
- O L n 2
8 8
38 51
@ .= g3
0 B Fa
:i ﬂ%‘l.iuu T ‘a ®
i iif Makerbase . D @
OT® 'w HMKS DLC32 o
Z o RV ZEECHE g I o) B IR - - i el | o
A i 0 U - BEGE] =}
= 5
= e | 805
0 e %
= §3 s
e 23 58
s, 0= €
) 358
S € o © . - B 7
%3 2.4 Power  12V/24V USB-PC TF card Runback 3
o .E t— 3 fuse IHPUt interface slot button interface g
E3#/13EEh 12Vi24V i#¥6sk
mmoNzgs CHSIL  YHRHL ZWEH ggey: g
I — &3
52 7=Mrtn A2 /280= | =TT a-ﬁé
* l :4_ I : .
Bil 2N
35 =
¥ &
i %
R il
gy
-;mj':l EI ol w e mg
g
o O
%ﬁ PEEREL Ciliii =
G H LUk, . <
5 o pe| i || I 8
* + Y .
n;% ..... o
z2 24
L5 —a5
W i o
O&

1 | _
BiEE HiFESA USB-PC TFElE S{nHE
x4 12V/24V 0 0O



INSTRUCTION OF MAINBOARD WIRING/ F #3415 08

9. Wiring of Mainboard/ERiE%%

Note: The red or "+” mark on the spindle motor is positive, and the other end is negative.(For details, see the
main diagram motor wiring diagram)

AR THSENAes + IREAER, B—EAAR. (FENEEBIIEEE)

Spindle motor (positive red wire) I 6
Fiha (EMLIE) ;
Spindle motor (negative black wire) %
Tt (AREL)
r—axis (
XEafl
Y-axis
YEEHL

Z-axis

ZeAl

= Jog

p—

4-NOTICE 1!
A AB

€K »

w 3/NOTICE % 5

-~ e @gg

TEETEET T

-]
m

If you click the button,The machine is not moving in the corresponding numberical direction,that

means the stepper motor in this direction is reversed . Please exchange the motor wire on the
control board.

WRBEZRHE, WNSRREENORT LR LB, XERSSHBIMZAME LR, BEREHRL
ROEBALZ .

12



10. Special instructions for spindle motor wiring:

FER ARSI

Negative electrode/ ik

The marked end is positive

AARCH—IR 7 ER

Positive electrode/IF}

How to install and use Candle? Please scan the
QR code to download the instruction.
CandleZR¥iZFIFHiz, FRE"HIETH

11. Mainboard Cover Installation/ FrR9p & L3

Use/{#H: Cover/FMRIME 1pcs
M3*6 4pcs




INSTALLATION OF MILLING CUTTER/#t7189% 3

12. How to install the milling cutter/$t 7R3 %

Use/{ER: Milling cutter/¥£7] 1PCS
ER11 chuck/ER11%3k 1PCS

| = | | = |

11

O O
[m ER11 chuck/ER1133k
NG/

Milling cutter/¥:7]

Note: that the clamping length of the milling cutter is about 1/2 of the total length of the milling cutter
TR MOREREAMARIIEERN/2

14



CLAMPING SCREW INSTALLATION/3 2@ 23

14. Clamping screw installation renderings/ & RIg 4 LN RE

15. Schematic diagram of XY axis screw brass nut and spring installation

reference/ XY 4T BIRB R ¥ HREKSEREE

When screwing the brass nut into the screw, it must be flush with the screw, and then screw
the compression spring into the screw, otherwise the brass nut cannot be installed

RREIESFEALITN, DASTITTT, REGEERERALT, DNERREITARR

Before spring compression /58 % [E &80

N

v LU

=

W R

After the spring is compressed/s8 ¥ 48 /5

Note: The spring needs to be compressed before screwing in the screw

AR HERHELEEBIEALT.

15



OPERATION GUIDE
r{FEm

1. Debugging/i&@iz

Install CH340 drive Program.
LHERCHI40IR =N BT

Double-click CH340SER —-Click Installation— Wait for the
W CH340SER- B H LR %15 %

installation program to end.

LERREFE
(This drive program Supports XP32/64WIN7 32/64) | CH340SER
(LEIRRNBRFE P SZHTXP32 / BAWINT 32/64)
(I e R r—— s
L s Tl P EERkARR
RIINFRAF:  CHINSERINF v RIEINFLAE:  CHIASERINF .

L 11042011, 3.3.2011.11

N | USB-SERIAL CHI40 ©

| ey ™

Right-click My Computer—-Management—-Equipment manager—Port,
check whether there is CH340 Port number.
GRERENBR - 2EEHEE -0, KERSHE" CH340 KOS,

If installation success will appear COMx, remember the number after COM
NRLZEMINEETCOMX, EILFCOMBERIEE

oo | 2F 0 BE &
& #HEnsEE -
4 i BaIR e
- @ E=iaEE > g |
@ suEEs D &=
W BETées by SRS
- & TmEma ! ‘
2 ; ® feae 3| «7% W0 coma 17|
| [ & csema s
- L:g = - g i}
o mEEE E S
] PTRIRASE
bl A RS

16



Use Candle(Control Software) to connect machine:
{FABCandle (IZHIER{E) HIEH 23

Open Control Software Candle. This software is for control

CNC 3 Axis carving. First of all set port number, and then return
to the main interface of software,software will connection machine
automatically.

FiztiEblERFCandle, ZEFRBTEHICNC 33z, HEEEIROS,
AERERGERE, REFENEENEE.

Candie - o *
= @ v R =0 (COM #1 LPT)
G
|
o - @ USB-SERIAL CH340 (COMS)
1) Settings 7 x
Connection Conasotisn t casnasted
Sendh
ender Port] |COME - D I;mg |'1!§2‘-_\:| ’ |
Machine information - z
Contral Sender E Lg‘
User commands [JImers srror responses
Heightmap hstomatically set parser state before sending fren selected line O ,—h
Parser Machine information
Vieusls
P Status query period: W Units: = -
Tocl model r 3 - x
Coriscle Ripid peed: | 500 Aeealaration 100 E
Vo Spindle speed nin . | 9 | m= |0 |
Calors Lazer power min o max 285
Fent Centrsl
Frobe coanands
GZ1G31G30 270100, GIT1; 13 2T-ZFI0
Zafae pocition cosnands:
[ GR1G20. - GBR0T0
[ "Bestore origin moves teol in:  [Blane - A
1000 . 0
Y 0000 O User commands
T:0000 . O
0.000 / 0 0CO Butten 1: >
[ a0
- Butten 2; v
[ 6l
Butten 3
[ @
Butren 4:
[ 6
Heightasp
1 213
Wai chbnsp probing fand 10 . R
Paraer
Arc spproximation segment zize
Pa il s Z S S 2 e——r—
Set to defaults Cancel
e [ ratosersil Open Laset Sad et a @

The port number must be the same as last step, otherwise software can not connect the machine.
mAsSpas E—%8E, SWREEITIAEZNSE.

If connect machine successfully the main interface will display: [CTRL+X] < Grbl 0.9j ['$’ for
help]. If no this display or display other information it means connection failure. Please check
whether you have followed all the steps. Or close software, pull out USB wire. And connect
USB wire—open software—set port number—connect machine again

MRAINERNZ, WERERKER: [CTRL+X] < Grbl 0.9] ['$ for helpl, WRAETRATETEMER,
NIRFEZAW,. POERESERBAEIEERE. SkARM, ®RIEUSBL. HEERUSBELRM
R E RS- 28

17



Candle main interface introduction:

CandleF 5 E T 4A:

I Candle

file Service Help

Gmande progras

Tool Road Preview

(]

-
L.}
¥y W

X 0.000 ... 0,000 00;00-00 / 00-00-00
Y. 0.000 ... 0.000 Buffer. 0 /0 /0
Z: 0.000 ... 0,000 Fartices: 145
0,000 / 0,000 / 0,000 :
= Cormmand Srate Responee
Cheek nade B hutesorall Open Bwiat Abar
— a X
Working coordinates,
State
= - Absolute coordinates
Fork coordinates:
0.000 | 0.000 || 0.000
[lichine coordinatec:
o — ——Machine coordinates
0.000 | 0,000 0. 000
Sratus! Idle L—)Machlne state

Control
[ e8r—2Z clpar

e Wcles
@@l &
“!' T ‘o | 'kl]-uck

Spindle power adjustment

(Not the number of revalurions)

Left mintmum, right maximum
/

et Reset
= iSpindls = - Spindle switch|
Spredi | EBD l@ = /
0 - : Lty @
o
E Feed
= Jos - = Jog
Front facing
| g N F'Y

0| 3 Wrain axis e

|_‘ L1000 R

Erm |

Presets: 0.0t /] 0.2

113 (0] 200

E] Revboard control

Console

[CTRLX] < Grbl 0.95 ‘

L § for helpl Step: Click the distance the button will move
| cannection succaodad

send
| Clear screen
Instruction input | # @ =]

Spindle control

Manual control

Direction check: check whether the machine moves the same direction when you click on the software

HEME: BHRHTRENRESREE %]

18



2. After direction checking we can start to work.

ZA B ERE, BAIUFEIE,

Cutter setting: to set the position where we start to work. Move cutter to the position, click
xy and z axis coordinate zero clearing,then it will start to engrave at this point.

0IRE: REBAVTRITHEOME., BNEBZRZME, BixyHZa%TEE, AERELITTREZ.

When you do last step please make the spindle running because the cutter may touch the
object you want to engrave

SR TRE—DN, BEXHET, ENTERESNAIEEERZIYE

-

He Jervice Help

Grenle pragre

@S aT IO ERNTN B

Comma

After first testing, then you can try to make your own gcode for engraving.
g ERiiE, ERIREIREIER 289gcodeit TR,

Gcode is the command that make the machine move. It should be a .nc file. In the

folder there are some .nc files. You can check.
Geode 2{FENBBaINGS. BEMNIZE—T.ncXE, &R H L nexx 4, B,

Matched software to make .nc file is ARTCAM(In the link it is old version, if you want
to get latest version you can search it on internet, it is very common software):
RTFHHENcHNEERMHZEARTCAM (EaHERRNBRRA, NRBREGEFTRE, WEINMEEEN ERE, X
EFEE NAVERYE) -

https://www.dropbox.com/s/n1pi86z2lu5zd8q/ArtCAM.rar?dI=0

This is one version, you can also get some other latest version on internet.
X ThRA, ] LATE B EXRN_E3RGELith—LE SRS

19



AFTER-SALES SERVICE/&FR%

The guarantee period is 12 months from the date of purchase.

1. Missing/Damaged/Defective Parts
Within 7 days of the date of receipt, we will replace any parts for free of charge including shipping fees.
After 7 days of the date of receipt, we will replace any parts for free of charge. But you need to pay the
shipping fees.
2. Customer Damaged Parts: You need to pay for the cost of the parts and the shipping fees.
3. Courier company loss, missing, damaged, and defective parts.
a. Lost or damaged shipments must be reported to the carrier within the carrier’s claim window, and you
need to inform us within 7 days of the date of receipt.
b. For any parts lost or damaged during shipping, you need to take photos or video and send them to us.
c. Once the Carrier dispute is settled, please provide us with all communications with the carrier. It is the
customer’s responsibility to keep us up to date with ALL communication with the carrier.
d. For Missing Parts, you need to fill out a Service Ticket.

e. For Damaged Parts, you need to fill out a Service Ticket and send us the photos or video.

RIEPIEWTZHEI12TAA.

1. &R/ 58 / BERPERIER
ZWHHBBEN7TRA, BIHFRBAERETMQAEHG, SFEH;
2. BWAHNTRE, BMBREERECSYE. BEEFPBEXZMNEHE,
3. EFHAEME: EF MSAEME AW,
a. HFEXIHANEMNRBELAERBANZEEOARRBARS, EFSREZWHBENTXAERNRE].
b. MFHEERIRRERGMANEDERM, EF MORRA AT EEBREERL.
c. —BREBAFWER, BRARMNEHRSFEANMAEN. EPERELRIENTBS RS ANREENR.
d. ¥FREFMH, EFMIRSERSE.

20






